RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 45

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into a contract with Stryker Medical through the Houston Galveston Area Cooperative Purchasing Program (HGAC) for the purchase of eight (8) new Physio Control LIFEPAK 15 Monitor/Defibrillator's.

RECITALS:

The Monitor/Defibrillators are a key piece of equipment used by our medics when handling cardiac emergencies. They provide the opportunity for our medics to treat everything from irregular heart rhythms to cardiac arrest. Our Physician Sponsor asked that we evaluate models that have the ability to increase electrical therapy levels above a preset standard. This quote includes these models. The EMS team of the department participated in an evaluation process to select the model and manufacturer that provided the ability of our medics to best meet the needs of our medics to best meet the needs of our community.

The current units are no longer serviced or supported by the manufacturer. As a result we have had to contract with other companies using parts to repair our equipment. Down time of the current units has increased and many do not have all of the functionality of communicating directly with the hospitals that we need to have.

Physio Control products that met our requirements were competitively bid through the HGAC process and awarded Contract number EE008-19. It has been verified that purchases for goods and services made through HGAC meet purchasing requirements as established by Oregon Revised Statutes. Stryker Medical is the Vendor for Physio Control Monitors/Defibrillators.

Funding for the new Monitor/Defibrillator's is included in the adopted FY 20-21 Fire Department. Ambulance Capital Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMinnville, OREGON, as follows:

- That entry into the Contract with Stryker Medical for the purchase of eight (8) Physio Control, LIFEPAK 15 Defibrillators in the amount of \$255,456.61 is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract with Stryker Medical.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 14th day of July 2020 by the following votes:

Ayes: _____ Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Menke, Peralta, Stassens

Nays: _____

Abstain: _____

Approved this 14th day of July 2020.

Scora. Hu

MAYOR

Approved as to form: City Attorney

Attest:

isnews

City Recorder

Resolution No. 2020-45 Effective Date: July 14, 2020 Page **2** of **2**